MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

170

Снар. 123.

Chapter 123.

Resolve authorizing the renewal of a portion of the state debt.

State debt, authorizing the extension and renewal of.

Loan, \$30,000, interest not to exceed 6 per cent.

Payable at the city of Boston.

Bonds, issuing of, &c.

—how authen-

Resolved, That to provide for the extension and renewal of the state loan, created January sixteenth, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, and maturing March first, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, the treasurer of the state, be and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the state, a loan of thirty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually; the aforesaid loan, principal and interest, to be made payable at the city of Boston, and the treasurer is hereby directed to issue bonds therefor, in sums not less than five hundred dollars each, with coupons attached, for the payment of the interest. Each bond aforesaid, shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor, and attested by the secretary of state, with the seal of the state, but the coupons shall be signed only by the treasurer.

—when reimbursed. —date of.

ticated.

Resolved, That the aforesaid loan shall be reimbursable in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six. The bonds to be issued by virtue of the resolve aforesaid, shall bear date on the first day of March, eighteen hundred fifty-eight.

Treasurer to advertise.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state advertise for proposals for the foregoing loan, in such papers in this state and Massachusetts as he shall deem expedient.

[Approved February 8, 1858.]

Chapter 124.

Resolve for the repair of the bridge over and near the forks of Mattawamkeng river.

Bridge, repair of.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend a sum not exceeding eighty dollars, in making such repairs as he may deem necessary upon the bridge over, and near the forks of Mattawamkeag river.

[Approved February 9, 1858.]

Chapter 125.

Resolve in favor of Peol Sockis and Lewy Benauit.

Peol Sockis and Lewy Benauit, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, the sum of seventy-five dollars to Peol Sockis as pay for representing

Penobscot tribe of Indians to this legislature; also the sum of eightyfive dollars to Lewy Benauit as pay for representing the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians to this legislature.

[Approved February 13, 1858.]

Chapter 126.

Resolve in favor of incorporated plantations.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be instructed to furnish to Incorporated incorporated plantations all books and reports to which towns are favor of. entitled by law; provided, the same are in the state library.

[Approved February 18, 1858.]

Chapter 127.

Resolve providing for the distribution of the annual report of the superintendent of common schools.

Resolved, That the superintendent of common schools be authorized and directed to distribute, through the members of the present legislature, one copy of the fourth annual report of the superintendent of common schools to each member of the superintending school committee, and clerk of the several cities, towns and organized plantations of the state.

Superintendent of common schools, report of, for distri-

[Approved February 22, 1858.]

Chapter 128.

Resolve in favor of Henry Upton.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to Henry Upton of Norway, eight dollars per month during the pleas. in favor of. ure of the legislature, for injuries received to his health while in the service of the state, as a soldier in the Aroostook war, and that the pension of eight dollars per month commence on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight.

[Approved February 22, 1858.]